## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1949** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 272.

(By Mr. <u>£ 22e</u> )

PASSED February 16 1949

In Effect from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 272

(By Mr. File)

[Passed February 16, 1949; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, chapter one hundred fifty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, relating to increased levies by the county court of Raleigh county for parks, parkways, bridges, playgrounds, athletic fields, stadiums, swimming pools and recreational centers."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, chapter one hundred fifty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Increased Levies.—In addition to the issu-

- 2 ance and sale of bonds for the purposes aforesaid, the
- 3 county court of Raleigh county may provide funds for
- 4 any of the purposes aforesaid by increased levies when

- 5 authorized in the manner prescribed by article eight,
- 6 chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thou-
- 7 sand nine hundred thirty-one, or any amendments there-
- 8 to.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect \_\_passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 2/21 day of Lebruary, 1949. 1